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Operations developed as predicted

Å Total revenue and net rental income increased

Å Occupancy rate improved and tenant turnover decreased

Å Balance sheet remained strong and financing figures good

Å Saving programme is progressing according to the plan

Å Valuation yields of the investment properties increased on average by 0.07 

percentage points during the third quarter

Å After the review period, we entered into a financing arrangement totalling 

EUR 425 million
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Operating environment

Industry key figures 2023E 2022

Residential start-ups, units <16,000 37,200

of which non-subsidised block-of-flats 3,800 20,881

start-ups in the capital region n/a 10,917

Building permits granted, annual, units * 23,115 36,775

Construction costs, change, % ** 1.9 5.3

Prices of old block-of-flats in the whole country, change, % -2.5 -0.1

Prices of old block-of-flats in the capital region, change, % 
-3.0-

-1.5

-1.4-

-0.8

Rents of non-subsidised apartments in the whole country,

change, % 
2.3 0.9

Rents of non-subsidised apartments in the capital region,

change, % 
2.0-2.4 0.3-0.8

GDP growth, % 0.0 1.6

Unemployment, % 7.1 6.8

Inflation, % 6.2 7.1

General operating environment

ÅThe situation of global economy is twofold; In the United 

States, economic growth has surprised positively, while 

in Europe, the outlook is becoming bleaker

ÅInflation has slowed down, although core inflation is still 

high

ÅThe situation in the Middle East can have an effect on 

the price of oil and also more broadly on inflation or the 

global economy

ÅThe growth of the Finnish economy will remain at zero 

this year

ÅThe rise in prices and interest rates has reduced 

household spending and corporate investments. 

Employment will weaken in the short term, but it is 

expected to remain high

ÅInterest rate hike cycle is estimated to be nearing its 

end, but the lowering of key interest rates might not 

occur until much later next year

*2023E Rolling 12 months, August 2023; ** 2023E: building cost index, September 2023

Sources: Ministry of Finance, Economic Survey, 10/2023; CFCIôs economic survey, September 2023; 

Housing production information of the municipalities in the capital region; Statistics Finland, Building 

and dwelling production; Statistics Finland, Building cost index; Pellervo Economic Research PPT, 

Housing 2023 forecast 
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 The situation in the rental market has improved

ÅUrbanisation, decreasing average household size and 
demand focusing on central locations support the demand for 
rental apartments in the long term

Å Economic uncertainty, rising interest rates of mortgages, 
increasing property charges and a significant decrease in 
housing production are expected to increase the demand for 
rental apartments 

Å Population growth has accelerated in the so-called growth 
triangle, i.e. the capital region, Tampere and Turku

Operating environment
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Development of rental household-dwelling

units (% of all households)
Development of household sizes
(% of all households)

6
* Helsinki, Espoo, Kauniainen, Vantaa ** Capital region, Hyvinkää, Järvenpää, Kerava, Kirkkonummi, Mäntsälä, Nurmijärvi, Pornainen, Porvoo, Riihimäki, Sipoo, Tuusula, Vihti

Sources: Nordeaôs Housing Market Review September 2023; MDI, Population forecast 2040, September 2023; Statistics Finland, Dwellings and housing conditions 2022; 

Population growth forecast 2022ï2040, %
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18.1

17.6

9.6

n/a

3.5

8.0

25.9
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Capital region*

Helsinki

47.1

37.7
40.2

36.5 37.3 36.7

42.2 43.0

50.4

42.6
46.0

42.1 42.0 43.3

51.5 51.8

Helsinki Helsinki
region**

Jyväskylä Kuopio Lahti Oulu Tampere Turku

2010 2022
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Operating environment

Housing production need 2020ï2040, % 

Residential start-ups in Finland 2013ï2023E

Housing production and demand

Å The amount of construction has decreased 

sharply, and the volume of renovation 

construction is estimated to shrink in the current 

year

Å The housing start-ups will decline to a 

historically low level this year 

Å The number of completed apartments is 

predicted to drop to a level lower than even 

during the financial crisis and the depression of 

the 90s

Sources: CFCIôs economic survey, September 2023; Housing production need: VTT, Need for housing 2020-2040; 
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Key figures 1ï9/2023

total revenue

328.6 Mú
(305.4 Mú, +7.6%)

net rental income

221.6 Mú
(207.6 Mú, +6.7%)

funds from operations (FFO)

128.9 Mú
(120.0 Mú, +7.5%)

fair value of investment

properties

8.2 Bnú
(8.9 Bnú, -7.7%)

gross investments

161.3 Mú
(416.5 Mú, -61.3%)

profit excluding changes in 

value 1)

143.9 Mú
(137.7 Mú,  +4.5%)

profit/loss before taxes

7.2 Mú
(248.6 Mú, -97.1%)

1) Changes in value = Profit/loss on fair value of investment properties



Under construction

Co-operation agreements*

Metropolia development 

project properties

* Apartments that are a part of co-operation agreements, but have been started are listed as ôUnder constructionô 

** Completed 10/2023

Metro

Railway
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Ongoing development projects

*** Does not include binding preliminary agreements of 119 apartments

**** Includes 1,025 apartments that were completed in 1ï9/2023 

Estimate of completions, units

Å 779 apartments*** under construction in the Helsinki region and 

Turku

Å Costs of completing these is EUR 27.1 million 

Å Owned plots enable starts of about 2,400 apartments

Å For the time being, we will not make new investment decisions 

due to the uncertainty in the market

Kojamoôs projects on map

425

63 178 113 0

1,450

354
119

Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 2023**** 2024 2025 ->

2023 2024 Annually
Jokeri Light Rail**
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Housing stock and customer distribution

Customers by household type, % Customers by age group, %

Housing stock by apartment type, %

10

57.1

20.5

6.3

12.0
3.7

1 person

2 person

family with
children

family with a
single parent

company

Å Kojamoôs housing stock meets the 

demand nicely

Å All age groups are well represented 

among the tenants

12.5

25.7

19.8

24.5

13.8

3.7

<25

25-34

35-44

45-64

>65

unknown

23.7

49.2

22.0

5.1
studios

one bedroom

two bedroom

three
bedroom or
larger
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Key figures of sustainability 1ï9/2023

We create better urban housing

Ensuring long-term profitability and 

business growth

Sustainable and responsible operations Transparent communications and 

reporting

STRATEGIC FOCAL POINT 2020ï2023: RESPONSIBILITY AND SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT
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Result Target

CO2 emissions per apartment, 

t CO2e/apartment, reduction 

%*
-15.3 -4.0

Energy consumption, kWh/m3 23.2 n/a

Waste recycling rate, % 30.5 55.0

Result Target

Data protection violations, pcs 2 0

Reports through the 

whistleblowing reporting 

channel, pcs
0 n/a

Result Target

My Lumo ï utilisation rate, % 85 90

NPS 51 40

Result Target

eNPS (new employees) 83 n/a

Accident frequency
- Work accident

- Commuting accident

4.7

2.3
0

TR indicator 96.1
Over 

92

* Full year estimate based on H1



Financial 
development
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Total revenue and net rental income increased
Å Total revenue increased due to the growth of property portfolio as well as due to 

the development of rents and the financial occupancy rate

Å Net rental income increased due to higher total revenue but was weakened by 

higher property maintenance costs

Total revenue, Mú
+7.6%

13

Net rental income, Mú
+6.7%

375.3 383.9 391.7
413.3

305.4
328.6

2019 2020 2021 2022 1ï9/2022 1ï9/2023

247.3 257.6 262.3
280.1

207.6
221.6

2019 2020 2021 2022 1ï9/2022 1ï9/2023
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Profit before taxes and FFO

Å FFO grew compared to previous year. The increase in FFO was attributable to the 

improvement in net rental income and the profit from the repurchase of bonds

Profit before taxes, Mú
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Funds From Operations (FFO), Mú 

and ú / share

+7.5%

158.8 165.5 173.2 182.2 137.7 143.9

872.4

225.8

1,105.7

-682.0

110.9

-136.7

1,031.3  

391.2  

1,278.9  

-499.8  

248.6  
7.2  

2019 2020 2021 2022 1ï9/2022 1ï9/2023

Profit excluding changes in value Changes in value*

140.7
151.4 153.1 160.7

120.0
128.9

0.57
0.61 0.62 0.65

0.49 0.52

2019 2020 2021 2022 1ï9/2022 1ï9/2023

Funds From Operations (FFO) ú / share

* Changes in value = Profit/loss on fair value of investment properties The formula used in the calculation was changed in 2021 regarding current taxes from disposals. 

The comparison figures for 2020 have been adjusted to reflect the current calculation method
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Financial occupancy rate improved

Å Financial occupancy rate was 92.7 (91.7) % for the review period

Å Tenant turnover decreased from last year

Financial occupancy rate, %

15

Tenant turnover, % 

excluding internal turnover

97.2  
96.4  

93.9  

92.0  91.7  
92.7  

2019 2020 2021 2022 1ï9/2022 1ï9/2023

29.6
32.5 33.3

31.1

23.8
22.1

2019 2020 2021 2022 1ï9/2022 1ï9/2023
Financial occupancy rate = (rental income / potential rental income at full occupancy) * 100. Financial occupancy rate does not include apartments under renovation 

Tenant turnover = (terminated rental agreements under the period / number of apartments) * 100



+1.8%

+1.9%+0.1% +0.0%

Impacts of
rents and water charges

Impact of
occupancy rate

Other
impacts

Like-for-Like
rental income growth

Development of Like-for-Like rental income 

as at 30 September 2023
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Development of Like-for-Like rental income
The past 12 months compared to the previous 12-month period
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Investments
Å We will not make new investments nor will we launch new modernisation 

projects for the time being

Å Ongoing projects will be completed as agreed

Å We will focus repairs to support renting of apartments

Gross investments and sales of

investment properties, Mú
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Modernisation investments and

repairs, Mú

259.9

371.2 356.9

501.6

416.5

161.3

-26.0 -4.2 -2.5 -1.3 -1.3 -7.5

2019 2020 2021 2022 1ï9/2022 1ï9/2023

Gross investments Sales of investment properties

30.7 27.1

11.9
22.5

12.6
20.6

36.9
35.8

32.4

30.2

21.6

21.3

67.6
62.9

44.4

52.7

34.2

41.9

2019 2020 2021 2022 1ï9/2022 1ï9/2023

Modernisation investments Repairs

+22.3%



Kojamo plc`s Interim Report JanuaryïSeptember 2023

The value of investment properties was
EUR 8.2 billion

Å Valuation yields of the investment 

properties were increased on average 

by 0.07 percentage points during the 

third quarter

Å No significant comparable transactions 

in the market during the review period

Å There will be an uplift in the fair value of 

EUR 65-85 million from 881 apartments 

coming out of restrictions by the end of 

2024

Fair value of investment properties, Mú *

18

6,260.8
6,863.1

8,327.5 8,150.2
8,857.1

8,171.4

2019 2020 2021 2022 30 Sep
2022

30 Sep
2023

* Investment properties include completed apartments, development projects and land areas as well as 

investment properties held for sale

-7.7%
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Equity ratio and Loan to Value (LTV) at a strong 
level

Å Equity ratio and Loan to Value (LTV) remained strong

Å Good buffer to the limit of Baa2 rating

Equity ratio, %

19

Loan to Value (LTV), %

46.9 45.6
49.0

45.3
48.7

45.0

2019 2020 2021 2022 30 Sep
2022

30 Sep
2023

40.5 41.4
37.7

43.7
39.9

44.3

2019 2020 2021 2022 30 Sep
2022

30 Sep
2023
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High hedging ratio reduced the impact of rising interest 
rates on financing costs

The Groupôs liquidy, Mú Financing key figures

Distribution of the Groupôs loan maturities, Mú

20

240

546 532
611 658

499

372

16 27 3
67

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033->

32 
28 

300 

200 Cash and cash equivalents 32 Mú

Financial assets 28 Mú

Unused committed credit facilities 300 Mú

Unused syndicated loan 200 Mú

30 Sep 2023

Interest-bearing liabilities, Mú 3,650.3

Hedging ratio, % ¹ϙ 86

Average interest rate, % ²ϙ 2.3

Coverage ratio 3.9

Average loan maturity, years 2.9

Average interest rate fixing period, years 2.8

¹ϙ Bond maturing in 06/2024 is included in fixed rate loans

²ϙ Includes interest rate derivatives

Syndicated loan maturity 2028 assumes that two one-year extension options will be used

Å After the review period, EUR 200 million bond was paid off

Å New syndicated financing agreement totalling EUR 425 million signed in October 

which will cover the loans maturing in 2024
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Key figures per share

Å Fair value decrease of the investment properties at the year end had a 

negative impact on key figures per share

Equity per share, ú EPRA NRV per share, ú

12.51
13.39

17.25
15.55

17.96

15.18

2019 2020 2021 2022 30 Sep
2022

30 Sep
2023

16.00
17.21

22.04

19.53

22.63

19.11

2019 2020 2021 2022 30 Sep
2022

30 Sep
2023

-15.5% -15.6%
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Kojamo estimates that in 2023, the Groupᾷs total revenue will increase by 7ï8 per cent

(previously 7ï9 per cent) year-on-year. In addition, Kojamo estimates that the Groupôs FFO for 

2023 will amount to between EUR 162ï168 million, excluding non-recurring costs (previously 

EUR 158ï167 million).

The outlook is based on the managementôs assessment of total revenue, property maintenance costs 

and repairs, administrative expenses, financial expenses, taxes to be paid and new development to be 

completed, as well as the managementôs view on future developments in the operating environment.

The outlook takes into account the estimated occupancy rate and rises in rents as well as the number 

of apartments to be completed. In addition, the outlook takes into account the result of the repurchase 

of eurobonds and and the effect on FFO of the financing arrangement made after the review period.

The outlook does not take into account the impact of potential acquisitions or disposals on total 

revenue and FFO.

The management can influence total revenue and FFO through the companyôs business operations. In 

contrast, the management has no influence over market trends, the regulatory environment or the 

competitive landscape.

Outlook for Kojamo in  2023 (specified)



Strategic targets 2020ï2023

Key figure
Actual

1ï9/2023

Actual 

2022

Actual 

2021

Actual 

2020
Target

Annual growth of total 

revenue, %
7.6 5.5 2.0 2.3 4ï5

Annual investments, Mú161.3 501.6 356.9 371.2 200ï400 

FFO/total revenue, % 39.2 38.9 39.1 39.5 > 36

Loan to Value (LTV), % 44.3 43.7 37.7 41.4 < 50

Equity ratio, % 45.0 45.3 49.0 45.6 > 40

Net Promoter Score (NPS)* 51 45 20 36 40
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* The calculation method has changed 2022 for example including digital services in calculation. Target and actual for years 2021 and 2020 have not been adjusted to reflect the current calculation method. 


